## Municipal Council of Port Louis (Streets and Squares) (Amendment) Regulations 2016

GN No. 38 of 2016

**Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 24 of 19 March 2016** 

## THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

## Regulations made by the Municipal City Council of Port Louis under section 156(1) of the Local Government Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the **Municipal Council of Port Louis (Streets and Squares) (Amendment) Regulations 2016**.
- 2. In these regulations -

"Act" means the Local Government Act;

"Council" means the Municipal City Council of Port Louis;

"principal regulations" means the Municipal Council of Port Louis (Streets and Squares) Regulations 2000.

**3.** Schedule A of the principal regulations is amended, under the heading "List of Lanes, Streets etc.....", by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new item –

Chui Wan Cheong Lane to be found at the lane off Volcy Pougnet Street (near Pagoda), Port Louis

Made by the City Council of Port Louis on the 17 December 2015.